
 
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND     DISTRICT COURT 
PROVIDENCE, S.C.         
 
JOANNE  LOMAS-NEIRA     : 
      : 
  VS.     :   No:  
      :    
BRADY SULLIVAN HARRIS MILL, LLC : 
    : 
 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR CONSTRUCTIVE EVICTION  
AND BREACH OF CONTRACT 

 
1. Plaintiff Joanne Lomas-Neira is currently a tenant at the Harris Mills, apartment 1-302 

in Coventry, RI; 

2. Defendant Brady Sullivan Harris Mill, LLC owns and operates The Harris Mills in 

Coventry, Rhode Island; 

3. On or about March, 2016, Plaintiff entered into a lease agreement with Defendant; 

4. Plaintiff’s monthly rent is $1,475; 

5. Plaintiff has also paid to Defendant a security deposit in the amount of $1,475; 

6. Prior to residing in the Harris Mill, Plaintiff was healthy and an avid runner; 

7. Approximately 4 months after moving in to the Harris Mill Plaintiff began having 

respiratory problems; 

8. Later that year, Plaintiff’s apartment also became infested with bird mites; 

9. In an effort to aid her breathing, Plaintiff purchased an expensive air purification 

system for her apartment; 

10. During her tenancy, Plaintiff has always noticed a large amount of black dust 

throughout her apartment and was always assured that it was nothing to be concerned 

about; 

11. Later in her tenancy, Plaintiff noticed that another unit was being remediated with 

construction workers in hazmat suits; 
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12. That unit was later totally ripped down and rebuilt and all materials were taken away 

as hazardous materials; 

13. When Plaintiff questioned Defendants on this and whether it would affect the other 

tenants, she was assured that this was an isolated incident and that no one else needed 

to be concerned; 

14. Plaintiff later learned that the unit had been condemned and that the Defendants 

received a citation for said unit; 

15. Defendants never provided a copy of the citation in accordance with RIGL §34-18-

22.1(a) which states in part that, “A landlord, when cited by a state or local minimum 

housing code enforcement agency for a housing code violation, shall, within thirty 

(30) days of receipt of the notice, deliver a copy of the notice of violation to each 

residential tenant of the building affected by said violation.  (emphasis added); 

16. Had Plaintiff received said notice in accordance with the statute, she would have 

terminated her tenancy at that time; 

17. As time went on, Plaintiff’s condition continued to worsen but doctors could not 

pinpoint the reason for Plaintiff’s deterioration; 

18. Plaintiff also began to learn that other residents were complaining of the exact same 

symptoms and were suffering just like she was; 

19. Plaintiff realized that her conditions were worsening due to the fact that the 

environment in which she was living was causing her health issues; 

20. In an abundance of caution and in an attempt to mitigate any further damages 

financially and to her health, Plaintiff, by and through undersigned counsel, reached 

out to Defendants and made them aware of the current situation.  Plaintiff further 

requested that she be released from her lease due to the deplorable conditions that are 

present at the Harris Mill; 
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21. To date, Defendants have refused to release Plaintiff from her lease agreement; 

22. Plaintiff has recently met with a doctor who specializes in this area and who has 

treated numerous patients that have been exposed to horrible living conditions such as 

these; 

23. Plaintiff has been recently diagnosed with a serious respiratory disease which the 

doctor has opined was directly related to Plaintiff’s current living conditions and the 

deplorable air quality at the Harris Mill; 

24. Plaintiff’s doctor has opined that she has inhaled dangerous pathogens at her place of 

residence and continues to do so as long as she lives there; 

25. Plaintiff later learned that this is an identical condition that another former tenant has 

suffered from.  (see Complaint attached as Exhibit 1); 

26. Defendant has a pattern of failing to properly remediate and mitigate dangerous 

conditions at their properties; 

27. Defendant’s act are intentional and willful and exhibit a disgusting pattern of conduct; 

28. Since moving into the Harris Mill, Plaintiff has no longer been able to run and has had 

a tremendous reduction in her lifestyle; 

COUNT I – VIOLATION OF RIGL §34-18-22 and 34-18-28 

29. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1-28 as if restated herein; 

30. There was a landlord-tenant relationship between the parties; 

31. Defendants have failed to maintain the Harris Mill to comply with safety and health 

requirements; 

32. Defendants have failed to make all repairs and do what is necessary to put and keep 

the premises in a fit and habitable condition; 

33. Defendant has been placed on notice as to the deplorable conditions exiting at the 

Harris Mill yet they have refused to correct said conditions; 
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34. As a result of the Defendant’s willful behavior, Plaintiff has suffered irreparable harm; 

 

COUNT II – VIOLATION OF RIGL §34-18-22.1 

35. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1-34 as if restated herein; 

36. Defendant received a citation and violation from the Town of Coventry; 

37. Defendant was required to provide a copy of said violation to all residents of the 

Harris Mill; 

38. Defendant failed to comply with the statute and refused to provide a copy of said 

violation to all of the residents of the Harris Mill; 

39. Had Plaintiff been made aware of said citation she would have vacated the premises; 

40. As a result of Defendant’s willful conduct Plaintiff has suffered irreparable harm. 

 

COUNT III – NEGLIGENCE 

41. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1-40 as if restated herein; 

42. Defendant knew or should have known of the deplorable living conditions that exist at 

the Harris Mill; 

43. Defendants failed to correct said problems; 

44. As a result of Defendant’s negligence, Plaintiff has been irreparably harmed. 
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VERIFICATION 

 I, Joanne Lomas-Neira, do swear under the pains and penalties of perjury, that I have 

read this Complaint and that all of the information contained therein are true and accurate and 

based upon my knowledge. 

       _____________________________ 

       Joanne Lomas-Neira 

 

WHERFORE, Plaintiff prays that the Court issue the following relief: 

1. That the Court find that the Defendant is liable to the Plaintiff; 

2. That the Court award the Plaintiff an amount equal to all rental payments paid to the 

landlord which currently amount to $35,400; 

3. That the Court award Plaintiff the return of her security deposit in the amount of 

$1,475 

4. That the Plaintiff’s lease with the Defendant be terminated 

5. That the Plaintiff be awarded reasonable attorney fees in accordance with RIGL §34-

18-28(b); 

6. That the Court award any and all additional relief that it finds is meet and just. 

 
 

Plaintiff, Joanne Lomas-Neira, 
By and Through her Attorneys, 
 
 
/s/ Daniel Calabro 
Artin Coloian 
Daniel Calabro 
127 Dorrance Street 
Providence, RI 02903 
401-861-9400 
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